Z-11011/08/2008-PPC-Part (1)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Development
(Department of Land Resources)
2" Floor, Shivaji Stadium Annexe,
Shaheed Bhagat Singh Marg,
Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001
Dated: 12.04.2023
Office Memorandum

Subject: Minutes of 4" meeting of the Steering Committee on Watershed Development
Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC2.0) of the
Department of Land Resources held on 27.03.2023-reg

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of minutes of 4™ meeting of the
Steering Committee on Watershed Development Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee
Yojana 2.0(WDC-PMKSY2.0) of the Department of Land Resources held on 27.03.2023 under the

Chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Land Resources.

2. This is for your information and further necessary action.
s,

(Rajesh Kumar Sﬁlfgh)

Director (WM)
Ph. No.: 011 23340140

Email: dirwm-dolr@nic.in

Encl: As above
Distribution:

1. The Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog , Sansad Marg, Sansad Marg Area, New Delhi
110001

2. The Secretary, Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare , Krishi Bhavan, Dr. Rajendra
Prasad Road, New Delhi - 110001

3. The Secretary, Department of Rural Development, Krishi Bhavan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road,
New Delhi - 110001

4. The Secretary, Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation,
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001

5. The Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran
Bhavan, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi - 110 003

6. The Chief Executive Officer, National Rainfed Area Authority (NRAA), Ministry of
Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India 2™ Floor, NASC Complex, Dev
Prakash Shastri Marg PUSA, New Delhi - 110012

7. The Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Jeevan Tara, Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001

8. The Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal
Husbandry and Dairying, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001

. The Chairman, Central Ground Water Board, Bhujal Bhawan, NH-1V, Faridabad — 121001

10. The Chairman, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Plot C-
24, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, BKC Road, Bandra East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400051

I'1. The Director, National Remote Sensing Centre, Department of Space, Balanagar, Hyderabad-
500037

12. The Director General, National Institute of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj, Rajendra
nagar, Hyderabad - 500030,




13.

14.

15.

16.

The Director, International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT)
Patancheru 502 324 Telangana

The Director, Central Research Institute for Dryland Agriculture (CRIDA), Santosh nagar,
Hyderabad - 500 059

The Director General, National Institute of Agricultural Extension Management (MANAGE),
Rajendranagar, Hyderabad - 500 030, Telangana

The Director General, National Informatics Centre, NIC Headquarters, CGO Complex, Lodhi
Road, New Delhi

Copy to:-

1.

The Chairman for WDC-PMKSY in Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Karnataka,
Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Odisha, Tamil Nadu Telangana,
Tripura and UT of J&K.

The Chief Executive Officer for WDC-PMKSY in Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar,
Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Odisha, Tamil Nadu
Telangana, Tripura and UT of J&K.

Copy for information to:

N —

No LW

PPS to Secretary, Department of Land Resources, New Delhi

PPS to Additional Secretary and Financial Adviser, Ministry of Rural Development, New
Delhi

Sr. PPS to Additional Secretary, Department of Land Resources, New Delhi

PA to EA (Admn. & Coord.), Department of Land Resources, New Delhi

PPS to Joint Secretary (WM), Department of Land Resources, New Delhi

PA to DDG(PME), CGO Complex, Department of Land Resources, New Delhi
Director (WM)/ Sr. Addl. Commissioner (WD), Department of Land Resources, New
Delhi

Sr. Technical Director NIC for WDC-PMKSY, CGO Complex, New Delhi- with a
request to make arrangement for uploading of the same in Departmental website and to
attend the meeting.

DS (IFD), Department of Land Resources, New Delhi



MINUTES OF THE 4" STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING ON WATERSHED
DEVELOPMENT COMPONENT OF PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA
(WDC-2.0) HELD ON 27.03.2023 UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF SECRETARY (DoLR)

The 4™ meeting of the Steering Committee on Watershed Development Component of
Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC 2.0) [here in after referred to as ‘Committee’] was
held on 27.03.2023 under the Chairmanship of Secretary, DoLR in the Committee Room, NBO
Building, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi through Hybrid Mode. The list of participants is at Annexure L

2. Secretary (DoLR), while welcoming the members of the Committee and the participants,
appreciated all States/UTs for their tremendous performance and execution of WDC 2.0 projects. He
especially appreciated the role of the 12 States who have been allotted additional area based on their
performance. The Chairman informed the participants that DoLR has already achieved 100%
expenditure target during CFY with sheer hard work of officers in WM division and equally effective
efforts made by SLNAs. He further expressed his expectation that States/UTs will perform even better
in coming financial year. The Chairman impressed upon the necessity for all States/UTs for observing
complete compliance with the directives issued by Ministry of Finance regarding PFMS. He also
emphasized importance of ‘Springshed Management’ activities as it is being monitored closely at the
higher levels. He informed that the department will have separate deliberation of Springshed
Management especially for the Himalayan/mountainous regions of the country.

3. Apart from above, the Chairman stressed upon following important mandatory requirements for
projects while States were presenting their PPR:

()  All PPRs should invariably be approved by Chairman, SLSC.

(ii)  Aspirational Districts should be given priority.

(iif)  Area from DoLR-transferred projects under WDC-PMKSY 1.0 should not be included in
the proposed projects under WDC 2.0.

(iv)  All DPRs should be finalized preferably by 31.05.2023.

(v)  All DPRs should be based on GIS planning.

(vi) Upto 20% of the project area should be covered with large scale plantations
(horticulture/afforestation).

(vii) All projects should be completed by March, 2026 and no extension of project period
beyond March 2026 will be entertained.

4. Joint Secretary (WM) made a brief presentation highlighting physical and financial progress
of WDC-PMKSY 2.0 including following Agenda points:

Agenda 1: (a) Appraisal of PPRs for the ‘additional area’ i.e. 1,10,000 ha; States concern
will present their PPR, and (b) appraisal of 1665 ha area already allocated to UT of J&K
earlier.

Agenda 2: Empowering Chairman, Steering Committee for consideration and approval on
any small alteration (viz. change of name of Districts / Block / Project or villages / area etc.)
of already sanctioned WDC 2.0 projects, subject to cost of projects remaining the same or
lesser,

Agenda 3: Appraisal of tentative allocation to States/UTs out of the BE of FY 2023-24

A copy of the PPT is enclosed as Annexure II.




5. After that the State/UT-wise presentation of proposals by 13 States were made before the
Steering Committee as per the following details:

Agenda 1: (a) Appraisal of PPRs for the ‘additional area’ i.e. 1,10,000 ha; States concern will
present their PPR, and (b) appraisal of 1665 ha area already allocated to UT of J&K.

Arunachal Pradesh: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Arunachal Pradesh made presentation
through VC highlighting execution of WDC 2.0 projects and proposal for appraisal of new projects
under WDC-PMKSY 2.0. State proposed 2 projects covering an allocated area of 5,000 hectare. The
CEO, Arunachal Pradesh informed that no ‘area of the transferred projects’ has been included in the
proposed 2 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned proposed 2 projects to State of
Arunachal covering an area of 5000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure
I

Assam: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Assam made presentation encapsulating performance of
projects under WDC 2.0. Assam proposed 2 new projects before the Committee covering an allocated
area of 8,000 hectare. The CEO, Assam also informed that no ‘area of the transferred projects’ has
been included in the proposed 2 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, Committee appraised and sanctioned these 2 new proposals to Assam
covering an area of 8000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11.

Bihar: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Bihar made presentation showing performance of WDC
2.0 projects in State. State proposed One (1) additional project in Gaya district covering an area of
4977.06 hectare against the allocated additional target of 5,000 hectare. The CEO, Bihar informed
that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been included in the new project under
consideration.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned the proposal covering an area of
4977.06 ha. The appraised and sanctioned project is at Annexure 1.

Meghalaya: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Meghalaya made presentation highlighting
execution of WDC 2.0 projects and proposal for appraisal of new projects under WDC-PMKSY 2.0.
The State proposed 4 additional projects covering an allocated area of 8,000 hectares. The CEO,
Meghalaya informed that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been included in the
these proposed 4 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 4 proposals of State
covering an area of 8,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11.

Mizoram: The representative of SLNA, Mizoram made presentation highlighting the performance of
projects under WDC 2.0 and also presented proposals for appraisal of additional projects against the
allocated area of 5,000 hectares. He informed that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has
been included in these proposed 2 projects against the allocated target area of 5,000 hectare.



Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 2 proposals of State
covering an area of 5,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11.

Nagaland: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Nagaland made presentation including performance
of ongoing WDC 2.0 projects. The State proposed 4 new additional projects covering an allocated
area of 12,000 hectares. The CEO, Nagaland informed that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0
projects’ has been included in these proposed 4 projects. Nagaland CEO State also informed that
special emphasis is being given to development of Springshed in the State.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 4 proposals of State
covering an area of 12,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11,

Tamil Nadu: The CEO, SLNA, Tamil Nadu made presentation through VC and presented One (1)
proposal before the Committee for appraisal and sanction against the allocation of 5,000 ha. The
CEO, Tamil Nadu informed that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been included in
the proposed project. He also informed that project has been selected especially in hilly area giving
emphasis on Springshed development.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, Committee appraised and sanctioned the proposal covering an area of
5,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11.

Tripura: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Tripura made presentation encapsulating the
performance of WDC 2.0 projects and 6 additional projects covering an allocated area of 12,000
hectares. The CEO, Tripura informed that no ‘area of the transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been
included in these proposed 6 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 6 proposals covering an
area of 12,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure III,

Karnataka: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Karnataka made presentation showing their
achievements and performance under WDC 2.0 projects. He also presented before the Committee
additional 5 proposals covering an area of 15,000 hectare for appraisal against the allocated additional
target of 15,000 hectare. The CEO, Karnataka also mentioned that no ‘area of transferred WDC 1.0
projects’ has been included in these proposed 5 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 5 proposals covering an
area of 15,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I1I,

Madhya Pradesh: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Madhya Pradesh made presentation about
the performance of implementation of WDC 2.0 projects in the State. He also presented 3 project
proposals for appraisal before the Committee covering an area of 15,000 hectare against the allocated
additional target of 15,000 hectare. The CEO, Madhya Pradesh informed that no ‘area of transferred
WDC 1.0 projects’ has been included in these proposed 3 projects.




Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 3 proposals covering an
area of 15,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure I11.

Odisha: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Odisha made presentation including the performance of
implementation of WDC 2.0 projects in the State and also presented 3 project proposals for appraisal
before the Committee covering an area of 15,000 hectare against the allocated additional target of
15,000 hectare. The CEO, Odisha informed that no ‘area of transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been
included in these proposed 3 projects.

Decision of the Committee:

After due deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned these 3 proposals covering an
area of 15,000 ha. The appraised and sanctioned projects are at Annexure II1.

Telangana: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA, Telangana made presentation showing
performance of WDC 2.0 projects in the State. He presented 1 project proposal for appraisal before
the Committee covering an area of 4,733 hectares against the allocated additional target of 5,000
hectare. The CEO, Telangana informed that no ‘area of transferred WDC 1.0 projects’ has been
included in the proposed proposal.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, Commiittee appraised and sanctioned the proposal covering an area of
4,733 ha. The appraised and sanctioned project is at Annexure II1.

UT of Jammu & Kashmir: The Chief Executive Officer, SLNA made presentation for sanction of
balance area of 1665 ha under WDC-PMKSY 2.0, as the UT was sanctioned only 67,828 ha in 2021-
22 against the originally allocated area of 69,493 ha. The CEO proposed 1 project covering 1665 ha in
Kathua district against this balance area.

Director (SKD) informed that J&K had not formally submitted the PPR for the proposed project in
advance and the unsigned copy was made available during the meeting only. He pointed out certain
deficiencies viz. score/weightage not filled up correctly in the Selection Criteria form, area under
rainfed agriculture was shown more than the total area under agriculture, area under expected
outcomes was shown much more than the project area etc. UT was advised to submit proper PPR
urgently.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned the proposal of UT for 1
project covering an area of 1665 ha subject with the condition that UT will submit proper PPR after
rectifying all suggested errors. The Committee also directed CEO, J&K to ensure meeting of the
selection criteria (qualifying score 75 etc). The appraised and sanctioned project is shown at
Annexure I11.

Agenda 2 : Empowering Chairman, Steering Committee for consideration and approval on any
small alteration (viz. change of name of Districts / Block / Project or villages / area etc.) of

already sanctioned WDC 2.0 projects, subject to cost of projects remaining the same or less.



Andhra Pradesh: The Department of Land Resources (DoLR), MoRD, Gol has appraised and
sanctioned 59 watershed Projects under WDC-PMKSY 2.0 to Andhra Pradesh covering an area of
2,44,405 ha with a total project cost of Rs.563.11 crores in 7 districts during 2021-22. The State has
appraised the Committee that due to restructuring/ formation of 26 districts in place of 13 districts in
the State of Andhra Pradesh, the sanctioned 59 projects now covered in 13 districts instead of 7
districts sanctioned earlier during the Steering Committee meeting held on 04.01.2022. The district
wise details of the 59 sanctioned projects now covering in 13 districts of State are enclosed as
Annexure V.

Further, State has appraised the Committee that at the time of submission of PPRs, State has
mentioned Rs.28,000/- unit cost for the all 4 projects of Vizianagaram district duly considering the
area falls under hilly terrain. After revision of the cost of these 4 projects, the total project cost of 59
projects becomes Rs.555.313 crore instead of sanctioned cost of Rs. 563.11 crore. Therefore, there is
a saving of Rs.7.797 crore. With the saving amount, State proposed to take up new project following
the prescribed criteria.

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, Committee considered and approved the proposals of State that 59
sanctioned project now covering 13 districts and the revision of project cost of 4 projects of
Vijayanagaran from Rs.28000/ ha to Rs.22000/ ha. The saving of Rs.7.797 crore may be used for
taking up new projects following the prescribed criteria of Guidelines.

Karnataka: CEO, SLNA has informed that in the 1* Steering Committee held on 4.01.2022 under the
chairmanship of Secretary, DoLR approved two projects to Ballary District namely Ballari-WDC-
1/2021-22 (Kottur —Block) and Ballari-WDC-2/2021-22 (Ballari —Block) of Karnataka State,
However, at present Ballari-WDC-1/2021-22 (Kottur Block) project is under newly formed
Vijayanagara Dist of Karnataka State. Hence the project names and Districts have to be changed
keeping no change in project area and cost as below:

" Projects sanctioned in the meeting of 1* Steering Changes proposed in projects name and district
iy Committee held on 04.01.2023
" |District Project Name Name of Block |District IProject Name Name of Block
. Ballari-WDC- i \Vijayanagara-WDC-
1 Ball Kottu \ Kottu
T o212 ottt AN 2122 il
g Ballari-WDC- . : ;
b  [Ballari 202122 Ballari Ballary Ballari-WDC-1/2021-22 |Ballari

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, the Committee approved the above proposal of the State of Karnataka.

Madhya Pradesh: SLNA Madhya Pradesh has informed that due to delimitation (Parisiman) of Gram
Panchayats, WDC 2.0 projects sanctioned in Jabalpur (project No 1 and 2), Barwani (project No 2)
and Sagar (project No 2) is to be revised keeping no change in total area and project cost of these
projects. These changes have been noted during primary survey of the project area before actual
execution of the project. These changes have already been approved by SLSC headed by the Chief
Secretary and placed before the Steering Committee for consideration. Details of WDC2.0 projects
wherein revision required approval from Steering Committee are as below:




S Details of projects as approved in Details of projects proposed for
Nc; District meeting of Steering Committee held on revision
04.01.2022
Project Area Name of Gram Area Name of Gram
No. (in ha) Panchayat Project No.| (in ha) Panchayat
Khadessara, Nardha, Bal K hadessara, Nardha, Bah
hrol, Singpur, Nagda, G 11 rol, Singpur, Nagda, Gol
olni, Bashari, Khimlas ni, Dharampur, Dhanor|
1 [Sagar Il 8300 Iha, Gadolijawahar, Pal 8800 |y, Gadolijagir, Binayth
thariya, Jegan, Naukh a, Chaukapathari, Kum
eda, Mahunajat rol, Baharpur
ICharankheda, Bori, Sus ICharankheda, Bori, Meni
ikheda, Sukhpuri, Sam I1 mata, Sukhpuri, Samark
rkheda, Nakatimata heda, Nakatimata
2. |Badwani 11 3628 3628
3 |Jabalpur I 5408 Kundam I 4799 Kundam
I1 5347 Kundam 11 5956 Jabalpur
Total 10755 10755

Decision of the Committee:

After detailed deliberations, Committee appraised and approved the proposal of Madhya Pradesh
in revision of area/village etc of Jabalpur, Barwani and Sagar districts of Madhya Pradesh already
sanctioned WDC 2.0 projects, subject to cost of projects remaining the same or less.

As similar issues are occurring in other States/UTs also, therefore, Committee empowered
Chairman, Steering Committee for considering and approving any small alteration (viz. change of
name of Districts / Block / Project or villages / area etc.) of already sanctioned WDC 2.0 projects,
subject to cost of projects remains same or less.

Agenda 3: Appraisal of tentative allocation to States/UTs out of BE of FY 2023-24

After detailed deliberations, Committee appraised tentative allocation to States/UTs out of BE of
FY 2023-24. State/UT wise tentative allocation of fund out of BE for FY 2023-24 is enclosed as
Annexure-IV.

6. During presentation by States/UTs, important remarks and observations made by the
Chairman, Steering Committee, Additional Secretary, DoLR and JS (WM) have been summarized
below:

(1) Convergence activities should be reflected/captured in DPR/ MIS / achievements of
WDC 2.0 project areas. States also advised to complete all entries in MIS
immediately.

(ii) For effective utilization of available time, States/UTs may initiate certain activities

i.e. plantation including Horticulture and NRM activities even before finalization of
DPR. However, such activities will be necessarily part of the DPRs and will strictly
comply with the Guidelines of WDC-PMKSY 2.0.

(iii) States/UTs may urgently assess their actual requirement of funds and unspent
balance, if any, over and above the requirement, should immediately be returned to
DoLR.



(iv)

)
(vi)

(vii)

7. After detailed deliberations, the Committee appraised and sanctioned PPRs as listed at Annexure

II1.

8. The summary of the State/UT wise projects, area, cost of project appraised by the Steering

States advised regarding completion of all activitiesidentified and complete Amrit
sarovars by 15" May 2023 and send pre and post photographs of all Amrit Sarovar

constructed. The same shall be uploaded on Amrit Sarovar app also.
States/UT shall send OOMF report for IV Quarter of CFY by 05™ April, 2023.

AS (LR) advised to State to look into the provision of exit outlets/spillway for water

flow in all Amrit Sarovar constructed.

Chairman of the Committee also advised States/UTs reg. completion of DPRs of

additional projects sanctioned to States/UTs by May 2023

Committee for sanction are as below:

S.No. | State Additional area allocated (ha) Area appraised and
sanctioned by 4™ Steering
Committee (in lakh ha)
1 Arunachal Pradesh 5,000 5,000
2 Assam 8,000 8,000
3 Bihar 5,000 4977.06
4 Karnataka 15,000 15,000
5 Madhya Pradesh 15,000 15,000
6 Meghalaya 8,000 8,000
7 Mizoram 5,000 5,000
8 Nagaland 12,000 12,000
9 Odisha 15,000 15,000
10 Tamil Nadu 5,000 5,000
11 Telangana 5,000 4733
12 Tripura 12,000 12,000
Total 1,10,000 1,09,710.06
UT of Jammu & 1665 (remaini.ng area, out of
Kiahaly initial allocation made by 1665
DoLR during March, 2021)
G. Total 1,11,375.06

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

*okokok ok




Annexure-1

List of participants of the 4"meeting of the Steering Committee on Watershed Development
Component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (WDC 2.0) held on 27.03.2023 under
the chairmanship of Secretary (LR)

Department of Land Resources (attended physically):

R R S

10
115

12.

Shri Ajay Tirkey, Secretary, Department of Land Resources

Shri Hukum Singh Meena, Addl. Secretary, Department of Land Resources
ShriUmakant, Joint Secretary, Department of Land Resources

Dr. C.P. Reddy, Sr. Addl. Commissioner, Department of Land Resources

Shri R.K Singh, Director WM), Department of Land Resources

Shri Sushil Kumar Daila, Director (WM), Department of Land Resources

Smt Sharda VC, DS(IFD) representative of AS&FA, DoLR

Shri R Bahal, US (IFD), DoLR

Dr. Ganesh Khadanga, STD, NIC, DoLR

Smt. Shanoo Bhat, Assistant Commissioner (WM), Department of Land Resources
Shri Pradeep Kumar, Technical Officer(WM), Department of Land Resources

Shri Manoj Kumar Gaour, Technical Officer(WM), Department of Land Resources

Member of Steering Committee (attended online):

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.

Shri Avinash Mishra, Adviser, NITI Aayog

Shri B. Rath, Technical Expert (WM),National Rainfed Area Authority

Shri Amit Kumar Jha, Sr. Joint Commissioner, Department of WR, RD & GR

Dr. A. Ashokan, CGWB, DoWR, GR & RD, Ministry of Jal Shakti.

Mrs. Himanshi, Assistant Director (RE), Department of Rural Development.

Dr. K.M.Reddy, Group Director, FIDG &Rural Development and Watershed Monitoring
Division,NRSC, Hyderabad,

Dr. B. Renuka Rani, Deputy Director (NRM), MANAGE

Shri Yogesh Raundal,Assistant Commissioner, Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare

As Member States of Steering Committee

20. Dr. P.V.R. M. Reddy, Director, Watershed, Andhra Pradesh

21.

Mrs. Sushila Yadav, Joint Director, SLNA, Rajasthan

States / UTs:

Arunachal Pradesh (online)

Shri Kego Jilen, Director — cum- CEO, SLNA
Shri Chera Sanjeev, Addl. CEO, SLNA

Assam

Smt. Varshaty Das, IAS,CEO SLNA
Shri Monidip Chutia, Jt. Director Soil Conservation
Shri Samual Hoque, System Analyst (IT)

Bihar

Shri Benkatesh Narayan Singh, Director (Soil Conservation) &CEO




Dr. Chanchala Priya, Assistant Director, SLNA

Karnataka

Shri M.V. Venkatesh, IAS, CEO
Shri Naveen, Agriculture Officer, SLNA

Madhya Pradesh

Dr. Kedar Singh, IAS, Director & Chief Executive Officer
Shri Vivek Dave, Joint Commissioner, SLNA

Meghalaya (online)
Dr. Joram Beda, Director of Soil & Water Conservation & CEO
Mizoram

Shri R. Lalrinawma, Deputy Director
Shri Jedid L. Keivom, Technical Expert

Nagaland
Shri Albert Ngullie, CEO, SLNA
Odisha

Dr. H.K. Panda, Director and Chief Executive Officer, SLNA

Tamil Nadu (online)

Shri T. Anbalagan, CEO, SLNA
Mrs Poongothai, Deputy Director (Agriculture)

Telangana

Shri M. Hanumantha Rao, IAS Director &CEO
Shri Seshu Kumar, Jt. Commissioner, SLNA

Tripura

Shri Namyajit Chakma, Chief Executive Officer, SLNA
Shri Ranjeet Kumar Das, Dy. Director (Agriculture), SLNA

UT of Jammu & Kashmir

Shri Bharat Bhushan, Chief Executive Officer, SLNA
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WDC-PMKSY 2.0

Watershed Projects sanctioned : 1110

Area Covered : 49.43 lakh hectare

Total project cost of Rs. 12109.96 crore (CS Rs.7864.25 crore).

Total Central Fund released: Rs. 2149.44 crore (27.33 % of total CS)
Additional Area allocated: 1,10,000 ha (based on performance to 12

States)

S No State Additional area allocated in ha
1 Arunachal Pradesh 5,000
2 Assam 8,000
3 Bihar 5,000
4 Karnataka 15,000
5 Madhya Pradesh 15,000
6 Meghalaya 8,000
7 Mizoram 5,000
8 Nagaland 12,000
9 Odisha 15,000
10 Tamil Nadu 5,000
11 Telangana 5,000
12 Tripura 12,000




State/UT wise Central Share released: WDC 2.0

ﬁ State/UT

n Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal
Pradesh

m Madhya Pradesh

m Maharashtra

Total
CS of
Project

337.86
367.71

263.70
256.22
368.20

33.58
412.68

48.36
136.08

236.12
385.36

43.95
652.96
801.34

(Rs. in Crore)

Total CS
released

87.85
93.06

70.50
112.94
63.30
2.10
77.11
6.04
21.37

50.46
216.79
13.25
329.65
158.63

State/UT

Total
CS of
Project

147.90
137.92
112.39
50.40
434.41
48.50
1114.62
50.40
172.04
214.59
50.40
348.43
176.98
210.36
189.92
60.87
7864.25

Total CS
released

9.24
60.80
28.44
26.51

168.57

8.33

282.56

8.66
53.59
65.96
20.30
21.78
30.56
35.89
21.40

3.80

2149.45



Performance of States/UTs based on Expenditure under WDC 2.0
As on 27.02.2023 (60:40 funding pattern) (Rs.in Crore)

Sr NoState/UT No.of |Areain [Total Total % of

projects |(Lakh ha) Project Expenditureexpenditure

cost till date against total

project cost
1 |Karnataka 57 2,75,006| 642.26 225.68 35.1%
2 |Odisha 50 2,78,507| 724.02 167.41 23.1%
3 |Madhya Pradesh 82 4,94,670 1088.27 248.78 22.9%
4  Tamil Nadu 27 1,30,330 286.73 39.728 13.9%
5 [Telangana 34 1,41,953 357.66 36.97 10.3%
6 [Bihar 34 1,66,631| 427.04 42.50 10.0%
7 |Kerala 6 26,163 73.26 6.44 8.8%
8 Jharkhand 30 1,48,000 393.53 33.72 8.6%
9 |Chhattisgarh 45 2,50,496/ 613.66 49.89 8.1%
10 Haryana 9 31,221 80.59 5.13 6.4%
11 Punjab 7 28,867 80.83 4.20 5.2%
12 |Rajasthan 145 | 7,49,778 1857.7 95.71 5.2%
13 Maharashtra 144 | 5,65,186 1335.57 67.11 5.0%
14 West Bengal 27 1,29,200 350.6 15.96 4.6%




Performance of States/UTs based on Expenditure under WDC 2.0
As on 27.02.2023

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr No State/UT No.of Areain [Total Total % of expdr
projects (Lakh ha) Project costExpenditure against total
till date project cost
15 |Gujarat 51 2,92,367 | 687.81 19.05 2 8%
16 Andhra Pradesh 59 2,44,405| 563.11 13.34 2.4%
17 Goa 5 19,985 55.96 0.29 0.5%
18 |Uttar Pradesh 53 2,63,961 | 580.71 2.18 0.4%

Additional Project area allocation to performing States (90:10 funding pattern)

1 Nagaland 5 20,000 56 21.46 38.3%
2 [Tripura 13 20,000 56 12.19 21.8%
3 |Meghalaya 28 54,730 153.24 28.60 18.7%
4 |Assam 29 1,28,574 293 44.04 15.0%
5 Mizoram 18 44,600 124.88 17.58 14.1%
6 Arunachal Pradesh 66 1,45,915| 408.56 54.03 13.2%
7/ Himachal Pradesh 26 54,000 151.2 14.15 9.4%
8 Sikkim 6 20,000 56 3.09 5.5%
9 |Uttarakhand 12 70,231 196.65 10.31 5.2%
10 Jammu & Kashmir 18 67,828 189.92 2.87 1.5%
11 Manipur 13 58,690 164.33 1.47 0.9%
12 Ladakh 11 21,738 60.87 0.23 0.4%




Physical Achievements - WDC-PMKSY 2.0

FY 2022-23

(upto 3" Quarter)

Number of water harvesting structures created/ renovated 12,905
n Number of farmers benefitted 2,13,825

nArea brought under protective irrigation (in ha) 21,267
n Number of man-days generated (man-days) 31,91,854
Area brought under plantation (Afforestation/ horticulture 36,797
ietc.) (in ha)
Area of degraded land treated/ Rainfed area developed (in 1,03,176
n ha)
7/ | Area covered with soil and moisture conservation activities 90,828
. (in ha)
Area covered under diversified crops/ change in cropping 5,776
n systems (in ha)
n Area brought from nil/ single crop to double or more crop 12,158
(in ha)

Increase in cropped area (ha) 16,127



Agenda -1

e Appraisal of PPRs for the ‘additional area’ i.,e 1,10,000 ha;
States concern will present their PPR.

S No State Additional area allocated in ha
1 Arunachal Pradesh 5,000
2 Assam 8,000
3 Bihar 5,000
4 Karnataka 15,000
5 Madhya Pradesh 15,000
6 Meghalaya 8,000
7 Mizoram 5,000
8 Nagaland 12,000
9 Odisha 15,000
10 Tamil Nadu 5,000
11 Telangana 5,000
12 Tripura 12,000
13 UT of J&K 1665 (leftover arc?a of previous
allocation)




Agenda -2

« Empowering Chairman, Steering Committee for
consideration and approval on any small
alteration(viz. change of name of Districts / Block /
Project or villages / area etc.) of already sanctioned
WDC 2.0 projects, subject to cost of projects
remaining the same or less.



Agenda -3

e Appraisal of tentative allocation to States/UTs out of BE of FY 2023-24.

entative E“ Tentative allocation
allocation

" Andhra Pradesh

n Arunachal Pradesh
n Assam

Bihar

n Chhattisgarh
n Goa

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
BTN Jharkhand
Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya

92.49
100.66

72.19
70.14
100.80
9.19
112.97
13.24
37.25
64.64
105.49
12.03
178.75
219.37
40.49
37.76

17 Mizoram

m Nagaland
LN Odisha

Punjab
Rajasthan
22 IS0
m Tamil Nadu
m Telangana
m Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand
m West Bengal
UT of J&K

UT of Ladakh
2501 (Major
head)

REWARD
IS

(Rs. in crore)

30.77
13.80
118.92
13.28
305.13
13.80
47.10
58.75
13.80
95.38
48.45
57.59
47.50
15.21
34.07

19.00

NnANN /TN



THANK YOU



(area in ha and Rs. in crore)

Annexure III

Details of projects appraised and sanctioned during 4™ Steering Committee meeting held on 27.03.2023

S1 State District Block Name of project Area Unit cost | Total cost | Central weightage No of
No proposed (Rs. per share Micro
ha) watershed
1 Arunachal Lower Pistana CD Lowar subansiri -WDC- 2500 28,000 7.00 6.30 82.5 1
Pradesh Subansiri Block 3/2022-23
2 Arunachal Lower Pistana CD Lower subansiri -WDC- 2500 28,000 7.00 6.30 82.5 1
Pradesh Subansiri Block 4/2022-23
Total 5000 14.00 12.60
Assam Charaideo Sapekhati Charaideo-WDC-1/2022-23 3982 22,000 8.7604 7.884 82.5 4
- Assam Kamrup Dimoria Kamrup Metro-WDC-1/2022-23 4018 22,000 8.8396 7.956 87.5
Metro
Total 8000 17.600 15.84
5 Bihar Gaya Fatehpur Gaya-WDC-4/2022-23 4977.06 28,000 13.9357 8.361 105.5 21
Total 4977.06 13.9357 8.361
6 Meghalaya South Garo Gasuapara C SHG-WDC-3/2022-23 2000 28,000 5.60 5.04 87 2
Hills & RD Block
) Meghalaya South West | Mawkyrwat SWKH-WDC-3/2022-23 2000 28,000 5.60 5.04 104.5 3
Khasi Hills C&R Block
8 Meghalaya West Garo Demdema WGH-WDC-3/2022-23 2000 28,000 5.60 5.04 115 5
Hills C&RD
9 Meghalaya West Jaintia | Thandlaskein | WIJH-WDC-3/2022-23 2000 28,000 5.60 5.04 117 4
Hills
Total 8000 22.40 20.16
10 | Mizoram Aizwal Aibawk Aizwal-WDC-3/2022-23 2500 28,000 7.00 6.30 77 4
11 | Mizoram Kolasib Bilkhawthlir Kolasib-WDC-3/2022-23 2500 28,000 7.00 6.30 87.5 4
Total 5000 14.00 12.60
12 Nagaland Kohima Kohima Kohima-WDC-1/2022-23 3000 28,000 8.40 7.56 82 10
sardar, Botsa,
Chiephobozou
13 Nagaland Mokokchung | Ongpongkong | Mokokchung-WDC-1/2022-23 3000 28,000 8.40 7.56 103 7
South,
Kobulang, Tuli
14 | Nagaland Wokha Sanis Wokha-WDC-1/2022-23 3000 28,000 8.40 7.56 88 9
15 Nagaland Zunheboto Suruhuto, Zunheboto-WDC-1/2022-23 3000 28,000 8.40 7.56 97 10

Salakha




Total 12000 33.60 30.24
16 | Tamil Nadu Dharampuri | Pennagaram & | Dharampuri-WDC-4/2022-23 5000 28,000 14.00 8.40 110 28
Harur
Total 5000 14.00 8.40
17 | Tripura Dalhai Manu Dalhai-WDC-3/2022-23 2222 28,000 6.2216 5.59944 97.5 3
18 | Tripura Gomati Tepania Gomati-WDC-4/2022-23 1521 28,000 4.2588 3.83292 95.5 3
19 | Tripura Gomati Kakraban Gomati-WDC-5/2022-23 1598 28,000 4.4744 4.02696 95.5 3
20 | Tripura Khowai Tulasikar Khowai-WDC-3/2022-23 2210 28,000 6.188 5.56920 97.5 2
21 | Tripura South Bagafa South Tripura-WDC-2/2022-23 2008 28,000 5.6221 5.05989 97.5 2
Tripura
22 | Tripura West Tripura | Hezamara West Tripura-WDC-2/2022-23 2441 28,000 6.8348 6.15132 95 3
Total 12000 33.5997 | 30.23973
23 | Karnataka Belagavi Chikodi Balagavi-WDC-4/2022-23 3500.00 28,000 9.80000 5.88000 117.50 8
(Nippani)
24 | Karnataka Uttara Sirsi Uttara Kannada-WDC-2/2022- 3046.82 28,000 8.53110 5.11866 80 9
Kannada 23
25 | Karnataka Bagalkot Badami Bagalkot-WDC-2/2022-23 2000.00 28,000 5.60000 3.36000 103 4
26 | Karnataka Mandya Mandya Mandya-WDC-2/2022-23 3450.19 22,000 7.59042 4.55425 90.50 11
27 | Karnataka Ramanagara | Channapatna | Ramanagara-WDC-2/2022-23 3002.99 22,000 6.60658 3.96395 90.50 11
Total 15000 38.12809 | 22.87686
28 | Madhya Pradesh | Narsingpur Narsingpur Narsingpur-WDC-3/2022-23 5000 22,000 | 11.00000 6.60000 105 10
29 | Madhya Pradesh | Sagar Rehli Sagar-WDC-3/2022-23 5000 22,000 | 11.00000 6.60000 100 20
30 | Madhya Pradesh | Sagar Jaisinagar Sagar-WDC-4/2022-24 5000 22,000 [ 11.00000 6.60000 100 8
Total 15000 33.00000 19.80000
31 | Odisha Cuttack Athagarh Cuttack-WDC-2/2022-23 5194 22,000 11.4268 6.856 105 8
32 | Odisha Kalahandi Jaypatna Kalahandi-WDC-1/2022-23 4906 28,000 13.7368 8.242 105.50 7
33 | Odisha Puri Kanas Puri-WDC-2/2022-23 4900 22,000 | 10.78000 6.46800 108 4
15000 35.9436 21.566
34 | Telangana Sangareddy | Kohir Sangareddy-WDC-1/2022-23 4733 22,000 | 10.41000 6.24600 82 8
Total 4733 10.41 6.246
35 | Jammu & Kathua Billawar Kathua-WDC-2/2022-23 1665 28,000 4.662 4.662 92.5 1
Kashmir
Total 1665 4.662 4.662
G.Total 35 projects 1,11,375.06 285.27910 213.59159




Annexure IV

State/UT-wise tentative allocation of funds for FY 2023-24 under WDC-PMKSY 2.0

(Rs. In crore)
Sl. No. State/UTs Tentative allocation

1 Andhra Pradesh 92.49

2 Arunachal Pradesh 100.66
3 Assam 72.19

4 Bihar 70.14

5 Chhattisgarh 100.80
6 Goa 9.19

7 Gujarat 112.97
3 Haryana 13.24
9 Himachal Pradesh 3725

10 Jharkhand 64.64
11 Karnataka 105.49
12 Kerala 12.03

13 Madhya Pradesh 178.75
14 Mabharashtra 219.37
15 Manipur 40.49

16 Meghalaya 37.76
17 Mizoram 30.77
18 Nagaland 13.80
19 Odisha 118.92
20 Punjab 13.28
21 Rajasthan 305.13
22 Sikkim 13.80
23 Tamil Nadu 47.10
24 Telangana 58.75
25 Tripura 13.80
26 Uttar Pradesh 95.38
27 Uttarakhand 48.45
28 West Bengal 57.59
29 UT of J&K 47.50
30 UT of Ladakh 15.21




Annexure -V

Andhra Pradesh: District wise Re-organisation of sanctioned Projects along with Project Codes under WDC-PMKSY2.0

Sl. | Name of the Name of Block/Mandal | Previously Alotted | New Proposed Name of the Project No. of | Project area Rate Total
No | District Project Code Project Code MWS | proposed for per Ha | project cost
' treatment (in Ha) (Rs. Lakh)

1 Ananthapuramu Tadipatri Ananthapuramu- | Ananthapuramu - Sajjaladinne 3 3,460 28000 | 968.80
WDC-1/2021-22 WDC-1/2021-22

2 Ananthapuramu Rayadurg Ananthapuramu- | Ananthapuramu - D.Kondapuram 2 3,199 28000 | 895.72
WDC-2/2021-22 WDC-2/2021-22

3 Ananthapuramu Singanamala Ananthapuramu - | Ananthapuramu - West Narasapuram 5 3,774 28000 | 1056.72
WDC-3/2021-22 WDC-3/2021-22

4 Ananthapuramu Kudair Ananthapuramu - | Ananthapuramu - Ipperu 3 3,958 28000 | 1108.24
WDC-9/2021-22 WDC-4/2021-22

5 Ananthapuramu Uravakonda Ananthapuramu - | Ananthapuramu - Budagavi 3 2,507 28000 | 701.96
WDC-10/2021-22 | WDC-5/2021-22

6 Ananthapuramu Rapthadu Ananthapuramu - | Ananthapuramu - Hampapuram 3 2,960 22000 | 651.20
WDC-7/2021-22 WDC-6/2021-22

7 Ananthapuramu Kalyandurg Ananthapuramu - | Ananthapuramu - Golla 2 3,445 28000 | 964.60
WDC-5/2021-22 WDC-7/2021-22

8 Sri Sathya Sai N.P.Kunta Ananthapuramu- Sri Sathya Sai - Marrikommadinne 4 3,799 28000 | 1063.72
WDC-4/2021-22 WDC-1/2021-22

9 Sri Sathya Sai Dharmavaram Ananthapuramu- Sri Sathya Sai - Elukuntla 3 2,672 28000 | 748.16
WDC-6/2021-22 WDC-2/2021-22

10 | Sri Sathya Sai Puttaparthy Ananthapuramu- Sri Sathya Sai - Vengalammacheruvu | 2 2,556 28000 | 715.68
WDC-8/2021-22 WDC-3/2021-22

11 | Kurnool Orvakal Kurnool - WDC- Kurnool - WDC- Sakunala 6 4,900 22000 | 1078.00
1/2021-22 1/2021-22

12 | Kurnool Halaharvi Kurnool - WDC- Kurnool - WDC- Halaharvi 3 4,638 22000 | 1020.36
2/2021-22 2/2021-22

13 | Kurnool Krishnagiri Kurnool - WDC- Kurnool - WDC- Pothugal 4 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
3/2021-22 3/2021-22

14 | Kurnool Yemmiganur Kurnool - WDC- Kurnool - WDC- Kandanathi 3 4,788 22000 | 1053.36
6/2021-22 4/2021-22

15 | Kurnool Adoni Kurnool - WDC- Kurnool - WDC- Peddaharivanam 4 4,950 22000 | 1089.00




7/2021-22 5/2021-22

16 | Nandyal Sanjamala Kurnool - WDC- Nandyal - WDC- Akumalla 7 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
4/2021-22 1/2021-22

17 | Nandyal Dhone Kurnool - WDC- Nandyal - WDC- Eddupenta 4 4,763 22000 | 1047.86
5/2021-22 2/2021-22

18 | YSR Badvel YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC-1/2021- | Chinthala cheruvu 10 4,822 22000 | 1060.84
WDC-1/2021-22 22

19 | YSR Sidhout YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Jyothi 4 3,614 22000 | 795.08
WDC-2/2021-22 2/2021-22

20 | YSR Thondur YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Santhakovvuru 3 4998 22000 | 1099.56
WDC-3/2021-22 3/2021-22

21 | YSR Lingala YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Bonala 3 4545 22000 | 999.90
WDC-4/2021-22 4/2021-22

22 | YSR V.N.Palli YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- North Palagiri 5 4,900 22000 | 1078.00
WDC-10/2021-22 | 5/2021-22

23 | YSR B. Mattam YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Palugurallapalii 2 4,188 22000 | 921.36
WDC-6/2021-22 6/2021-22

24 | YSR Muddanur YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Bondalakuntta 6 4,300 22000 | 946.00
WDC-7/2021-22 7/2021-22

25 | YSR Vemula YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC- Nallacheruvupalli 4 4111 22000 | 904.42
WDC-8/2021-22 8/2021-22

26 | YSR B. Kodur YSR Kadapa - YSR - WDC-9/2021- | Peddullapalli 10 4,135 22000 | 909.70
WDC-11/2021-22 | 22

27 | Annamayya Galiveedu YSR Kadapa - Annamayya - WDC- | Gundlacheruvu 3 3,345 22000 | 735.90
WDC-5/2021-22 1/2021-22

28 | Annamayya T.Sundupalli YSR Kadapa - Annamayya - WDC- | T.Sundupalli 3 4,936 22000 | 1085.92
WDC-9/2021-22 2/2021-22

29 | Annamayya L.R.Palli YSR Kadapa - Annamayya - WDC- | B. Yerragudi 5 4,911 22000 | 1080.42
WDC-12/2021-22 | 3/2021-22

30 | Annamayya Thamballapalle Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Marrimakulapalle 5 4043 22000 | 889.46
03/2021-22 4/2021-22

31 | Annamayya Thamballapalle Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Gangireddipalle 5 4297 22000 | 945.34
04/2021-22 5/2021-22

32 | Annamayya Peddathippasamudram | Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Sampathkota 6 6256 22000 | 1376.32
05/2021-22 6/2021-22




33 | Annamayya Peddamandyam Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Peddamandyam 4759 22000 | 1046.98
06/2021-22 7/2021-22

34 | Annamayya Peddamandyam Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Kalicherla 5658 22000 | 1244.76
07/2021-22 8/2021-22

35 | Annamayya Nimmanapalli Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Reddivaripalli 4537 22000 | 998.14
12/2021-22 9/2021-22

36 | Annamayya Madanapalli Chittoor-WDC- Annamayya - WDC- | Kothavaripalli 4476 22000 | 984.72
13/2021-22 10/2021-22

37 | Chittoor Pulicherla Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Mangalampeta 3630 22000 | 798.60
01/2021-22 01/2021-22

38 | Chittoor Pulicherla Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Bodireddigaripalli 3996 22000 | 879.12
02/2021-22 02/2021-22

39 | Chittoor Rompicherla Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Ganugachinta 3782 22000 | 832.04
08/2021-22 03/2021-22

40 | Chittoor Somala Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Somala 5700 22000 | 1254.00
09/2021-22 04/2021-22

41 | Chittoor Sodum Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Cherukuvaripalle 3323 22000 | 731.06
10/2021-22 05/2021-22

42 | Chittoor Punganur Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Mangalam 3989 22000 | 877.58
11/2021-22 06/2021-22

43 | Chittoor Chowdepalle Chittoor-WDC- Chittoor-WDC- Gaddamvaripalle 3122 22000 | 686.84
14/2021-22 07/2021-22

44 | Prakasam Giddalur Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Gadikota 4,801 22000 | 1056.22
01/2021-22 01/2021-22

45 | Prakasam Marripudi Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Thangella 3,007 22000 | 661.54
02/2021-22 02/2021-22

46 | Prakasam PC. Palli Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Marella 3,541 22000 | 779.02
03/2021-22 03/2021-22

47 | Prakasam K.K.Mitla Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Thuvvapadu 4,725 22000 | 1039.50
04/2021-22 04/2021-22

48 | Prakasam Donakonda Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Kocherlakota 3,640 22000 | 800.80
05/2021-22 05/2021-22




49 | Prakasam Thripuranthakam Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Mittapalem 5 3,850 22000 | 847.00
06/2021-22 06/2021-22
50 | Prakasam Tangutur Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Konijedu 3 3,666 22000 | 806.52
07/2021-22 07/2021-22
51 | Prakasam Podili Prakasam- WDC- Prakasam- WDC- Yeluru 4 3,442 22000 | 757.24
08/2021-22 08/2021-22
52 | Anakapalli Butchaipeta Viahakapatnam - Anakapalli - WDC- | R. Sivarampuram 20 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
WDC-01/2021-22 | 01/2021-22
53 | Anakapalli Golugonda Viahakapatnam - Anakapalli - WDC- | Golugonda 19 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
WDC-03/2021-22 | 02/2021-22
54 | AlluriSitharama Koyyuru Viahakapatnam - Alluri Sitharama Koyyuru-1 12 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
Raju WDC-02/2021-22 | Raju- WDC-
01/2021-22
55 | Visakhapatnam Anandapuram Viahakapatnam - Visakhapatnam - Gandigundem 17 5,000 22000 | 1100.00
WDC-04/2021-22 | WDC-01/2021-22
56 | Parvathipuram G.L. Puram Vizianagaram - Parvathipuram Gummalakshmipuram | 33 4,827 22000 | 1061.94
Manyam WDC-01/2021-22 Manyam - WDC-
01/2021-22
57 | Vizianagaram Mentada Vizianagaram - Vizianagaram - Mentada 21 2,839 22000 | 624.58
WDC-02/2021-22 | WDC-01/2021-22
58 | Vizianagaram Dattirajeru Vizianagaram - Vizianagaram - Dattirajeru 25 2,510 22000 | 552.20
WDC-03/2021-22 | WDC-02/2021-22
59 | Vizianagaram Merakamudium Vizianagaram - Vizianagaram - Merakamudium 19 2,815 22000 | 619.30
WDC-04/2021-22 | WDC-03/2021-22
Total 244,405 55531.30




